
1 

 

 

 
MEETING: CABINET MEMBER - REGENERATION 
  
DATE: Wednesday 16 December 2009 
  
TIME: 11.00 am 
  
VENUE: Town Hall, Bootle (this meeting will be video conferenced to the 

Town Hall, Southport) 

  
 

Councillor 
 
DECISION MAKER: Maher 
SUBSTITUTE: P Dowd 
  
 
SPOKESPERSONS: Hough 

 
Ibbs 
 

SUBSTITUTES: McGuire 
 

Pearson 
 

 
 COMMITTEE OFFICER: Olaf Hansen Committee Clerk 
 Telephone: 0151 934 2067 
 Fax: 0151 934 2034 
 E-mail: olaf.hansen@legal.sefton.gov.uk 
 

The Cabinet is responsible for making what are known as Key Decisions, 
which will be notified on the Forward Plan.  Items marked with an * on the 
agenda involve Key Decisions 
A key decision, as defined in the Council’s Constitution, is: - 
● any Executive decision that is not in the Annual Revenue Budget and 

Capital Programme approved by the Council and which requires a gross 
budget expenditure, saving or virement of more than £100,000 or more 
than 2% of a Departmental budget, whichever is the greater 

● any Executive decision where the outcome will have a significant impact 
on a significant number of people living or working in two or more Wards 

 
 

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist. 

 

Public Document Pack



2 

 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank.



3 

A G E N D A 
 
Items marked with an * involve key decisions 
 

 Item 
No. 

Subject/Author(s) Wards Affected  

 

  1. Apologies for absence 
 

  

  2. Declarations of Interest   

  Members and Officers are requested to give notice 
of any personal or prejudicial interest and the nature 
of that interest, relating to any item on the agenda in 
accordance with the relevant Code of Conduct.  
 

  

  3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 5 - 10) 

  Minutes of the meeting held on 23 November, 
2009  
 

  

  4. Draft Visitor Economy Strategy Ainsdale; Birkdale; 
Cambridge; 
Dukes; Kew; 

Meols; Norwood; 

(Pages 11 - 80) 

  Report of the Head of Tourism  
 

  

  5. Energy Carbon and Water Progress Report All Wards (Pages 81 - 108) 

  Head of Regeneration and Technical Services 

 
 
 
  
 

  

  6. Review of the HMRI Planning Framework Derby; Linacre; 
Litherland; 

Netherton and 
Orrell; 

(Pages 109 - 118) 

  Report of the Planning and Economic 
Regeneration Director   
 

  

  7. SUSTAIN- Interreg IVC programme All Wards (Pages 119 - 124) 

  Joint Report of the Planning and Economic 
Regeneration Director and Leisure Director  
 

  

  8. Local Economic Assessment All Wards (Pages 125 - 134) 

  Report of the Planning and Economic 
Regeneration Director   
 

  



4 

  9. Potential Funding Opportunity 1 Energy 
Efficiency and Revewable Energies in Social 
and Low Income Housing 

Church; Derby; 
Ford; Linacre; 

Litherland; 
Netherton and 

Orrell; St. Oswald; 

(Pages 135 - 148) 

  Joint report of the Planning and Economic 
Regeneration Director and Strategic Director of 
Regeneration and Environmental Services and 
Deputy Chief Executive 
 
 

  

* 10. Potential Funding Opportunity 2 Low 
Carbon Communities Challenge 2010 2012 

Harington; 
Ravenmeols; 

(Pages 149 - 158) 

  Joint report of the Planning and Economic 
Regeneration Director and Strategic Director of 
Regeneration and Environmental Services and 
Deputy Chief Executive 
 
 

  

  11. HMR Department, Service Delivery Plan '09-
10, Half Year Performance Progress 

Church; Derby; 
Linacre; 

Litherland; 
Netherton and 

Orrell; 

(Pages 159 - 178) 

  Report of the Housing Market Renewal Director  
 

  

  12. 50 - 64 Stanley Road, Bootle Linacre (Pages 179 - 184) 

  Report of the Housing Market Renewal Director 
 
 

  

 



THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 

TUESDAY 1 DECEMBER, 2009. MINUTE NOS.70, 71 AND 73 ARE NOT 

SUBJECT TO “CALL IN”. 

 

28 

CABINET MEMBER - REGENERATION 

 

MEETING HELD AT THE  

TOWN HALL, BOOTLE 

ON MONDAY 23 NOVEMBER 2009 

 
PRESENT: Councillor  Maher 

 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Hough and Ibbs 
 
 
65. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 
 
66. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
 
67. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 28 October 2009, be confirmed as 
a correct record. 
 
 
68. REVENUE AND CAPITAL EXPENDITURE MONITORING TO 30  

SEPTEMBER 2009  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Planning and Economic 
Regeneration Director on the quarterly forecast position, based on 
information as at 30 September 2009, in relation to the Regeneration 
Portfolio’s 2009/10 Revenue Budget and Capital Programme. The report 
indicated the details of the Portfolio’s budgets that were monitored and 
reported on the risk-assessed basis as set out in annexe A of the report. 
The portfolio’s current capital programme was set out in Annexe B of the 
report. 
 
The report concluded by seeking comments on the overall performance of 
the Portfolio’s Revenue Budget and schemes within the Capital 
Programme and whether any comments thereon should be referred to the 
Cabinet for consideration. 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 5



CABINET MEMBER - REGENERATION- MONDAY 23 NOVEMBER 2009 
 

29 

RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the progress taken on the Regeneration portfolio’s revenue budgets 

that were subject to risk-based monitoring be noted; and 
 
(2) the progress made on the schemes within the portfolio’s element of 

the Council’s Capital Programme be noted. 
 
 
69. SEFTON BUSINESS VILLAGE PARTNERSHIP ACTIVITIES  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Planning and Economic 
Regeneration Director that provided information on the activities 
undertaken by Sefton Business Village Partnerships. 
 
RESOLVED: That  
 
(1) the Sefton Business Village Partnership Activities report be noted; 

and  
 
(2) it be noted 
[...]
MPT/CONFIDENTIAL: 
 

No 
 

 
PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
 
The purpose of this report is to update and advise members of the corporate, domestic 
energy efficiency, eco education, strategic progress and awareness activities undertaken 
in accordance with the Councils Corporate, Carbon Reduction, Fuel Poverty, Sustainable 
Schools and Home Energy Conservation Act commitments during 2008/09. 
 

 
REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
 
No decision required - advice report. 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
(i) That Cabinet Members note this report for information 
 
(ii) Members congratulate the various external cross sector partners in delivery of 

activities in this report. 
 

 
KEY DECISION: 
 

 
No 

FORWARD PLAN: 
 

Not appropriate. 

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 
 

 

 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS: 
 

IMPLICATIONS: 
 

 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 81



 

  

Budget/Policy Framework: 
 

 

 
FINANCIAL: There are no financial implications as a direct result of this report. 
 

 

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 

2009/10 
£ 

2010/11 
£ 

2011/12 
£ 

2012/13 
£ 

Gross Increase in Capital Expenditure     

Funded by:     

Sefton Capital Resources      

Specific Capital Resources     

 

REVENUE IMPLICATIONS 

    

Gross Increase in Revenue Expenditure     

Funded by:     

Sefton Funded Resources      

Funded from External Resources     

Does the External Funding have an expiry date?            

How will the service be funded post expiry?  

 
Legal: 
 

 

Risk Assessment: 
 
 

Failure to meet Carbon Reduction Commitment, HECA, 
Affordable Warmth, LAA Stretch Target, NI 185, NI186, NI 187, NI 
188, CAA and Use of Resources, Corporate Plan Community 
Strategy, EU Directive, UK/EU Carbon Savings targets 
 

Asset Management: 
 

There are no direct implications arising from this report. 

 
CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN/VIEWS 
 

FINANCE – FD259 – The Finance and Information Services Director has been 
consulted and his comments have been incorporated into this report 
 
 
 
CORPORATE OBJECTIVE MONITOR
[...]
impact of changes that have taken place since this was put in place, 
including: 

• Changes to the housing market as a result of HMRI intervention, and the impact of 
the credit crunch;  

• The adoption of the UDP and approval of the North West of England Plan, Regional 
Strategy to 2021 (RS);  

• The work done and studies commissioned to support the preparation of the core 
strategy; and  

• The implications of human rights legislation. 
 

REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
 
To confirm that the planning framework is up to date and fully supports the Council’s 
resolution to make further Compulsory Purchase Orders (Minutes 83 and 84, Cabinet, 6

th
 

August 2009) in the Bedford & Queens Road, and the Klondyke & Hawthorne Road areas of 
Bootle 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
1.       That Planning Committee & the Cabinet Member: Regeneration ask Cabinet to confirm 
that the existing planning framework is still appropriate and supportive of the Council’s 
strategy for the HMRI area: and  
 
2.       That Cabinet confirms that the existing planning framework is still appropriate and 
supportive of the Council’s strategy for the HMRI area. 
 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 109



 

  

 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 

 
NO 

FORWARD PLAN: 
 

NO 

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 
 

Following the end of the “call in” period. 

 
 

 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS: 
 
There are no alternative options. The Council needs to reaffirm and demonstrate that it has a 
sound and robust planning framework in place to support its agreed CPO action in the event 
of any Public Inquiry into the same. 
 

 
IMPLICATIONS: 
 

 
 
 

Budget/Policy Framework: 
 
 

None 

Financial: 

 

 

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 

2006/ 
2007 
£ 

2007/ 
2008 
£ 

2008/ 
2009 
£ 

2009/ 
2010 
£ 

Gross Increase in Capital Expenditure     

Funded by:     

Sefton Capital Resources      

Specific Capital Resources     

REVENUE IMPLICATIONS     

Gross Increase in Revenue Expenditure     

Funded by:     

Sefton funded Resources      

Funded f
[...]
versity College Cork, 
Ireland 

• Down District Council, UK 

S Atlantic seaboard 

• Canary Institute of Marine Science – Canary Islands Regional Govt., 
Spain 

• Regional Commission for the development of the Lisbon Region and 
Tejo Valley, Portugal (lead Component 3: Exchange of experiences 
dedicated to the identification and analysis of good practices) 

Mediterranean 

• Samothraki Municipality, Greece  

• Kouklia Community Council, Cyprus  

• Regional Development Centre Koper, Slovenia  

• Teramo Province, Italy 

• Marine Observatory / Public Association of 'Communes' of the Littoral 
of Maures, France 

 
Recommendations: 
 
i)   The Cabinet Member is asked to note that the Interreg IVC proposal 

called ‘SUSTAIN’ has now been approved and is scheduled to 
commence in January 2010.  

 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 124



 

  

REPORT TO: 
 

CABINET MEMBER - REGENERATION 

DATE: 
 

16TH DECEMBER 2009 

SUBJECT: 
 

LOCAL ECONOMIC ASSESSMENT 

WARDS 
AFFECTED: 
 

ALL WARDS 

REPORT OF: 
 

ANDY WALLIS (PLANNING & ECONOMIC 
REGENERATION DIRECTOR) 
 

CONTACT 
OFFICER: 
 

MARK LONG (x3471) 

EXEMPT/ 
CONFIDENTIAL: 
 
 

NO 
 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
 
To introduce the new statutory duty to undertake a Local Economic Assessment to 
members, and explain preparations for implementing Assessments in the North 
West, Merseyside and Sefton. 
 

REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
 
Compliance with a new statutory duty under the Local Democracy, Economic 
Development and Construction Act 2009. 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
(i) That members note the report 
 
(ii) That the Planning & Economic Regeneration Director report back on plans for 

the preparation of the Sefton Local Economic Assessment, and any financial 
implications 

 
(iii) That in principle agreement is given to the preparation of a Sustainable 

Economic Development Strategy. 
 

 
KEY DECISION: 
 

 
No 

FORWARD PLAN: 
 

N/a 

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 
 

After expiry of call-in period. 

 

 

Agenda Item 8

Pag
[...]
 Agreement, attract new funding, guide the 
development of strategic programmes and key projects, and lay the foundations 
for our wider corporate objective of increasing social, economic and 
environmental well-being. It will also show how Sefton is delivering the 
Integrated Regional Strategy and maximising its potential within the City 
Region. 

 
 
 
 
 

i:\mark\lea\cmr 16.12.09 - lea.doc 

Agenda Item 8

Page 134



`REPORT TO: 
 

Cabinet Member – Technical  
Cabinet Member – Environmental 
Cabinet Member - Regeneration  
Cabinet 

DATE: 
 

2nd December 2009 
16th December 2009 
16th December 2009 
17th December 2009 

SUBJECT: 
 

Potential Funding Opportunity 1- Energy Efficiency & Renewable 
Energies in Social & Low Income Housing   
 

WARDS AFFECTED: 
 

Mostly South Sefton 

REPORT OF: 
 

Alan Moore, Deputy Chief Executive and Strategic Director 
Andy Wallis – Planning and Economic Regeneration Director 

CONTACT OFFICER: 
 

Mo Kundi X3447 

EXEMPT/ 
CONFIDENTIAL: 
 

No 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
To inform Members of the resources being made available under the North West 
Operational Plan for improving energy efficiency and the installation of renewable 
energies in social and low income housing in Merseyside, and to seek Members’ views on 
Sefton Council being the accountable body for a sub-regional project. 
 
REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 

For Sefton to take on the financial and legal responsibility of being an accountable body 
for a sub-region project requires Cabinet approval. 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 

That Cabinet Members for Technical, Environmental and Regeneration:- 
  

1. Note the report, and that the 
 
Cabinet:- 

 
         2.   Note the Expression of Interest submitted to North West Regional Authority, and  

3.    Support the principle of Sefton Council being the accountable body for this sub-
regional bid, subject sufficient external funding being made available for the 
management of the project, and Cabinet approval. 

 
 

 
KEY DEC
[...]
 per year). 

 
1.6 In addition to the above, and as part of the European Economic Recovery 

Plan, the European Commission has also agreed to allow up to 4% (£29 
million) of ERDF Programme resources to be devoted to domestic energy 
efficiency and renewable actions. In August 2009, the Department for 
Communities and Local Government issued the guidance that measures 
should be directed at existing social housing as defined in Articles 68 – 70 of 
the Housing and Regeneration Act 2008.  

 
1.7 Article 68 of the Housing and Regeneration Act 2008 defines social housing 

as:- 
 

1. low cost rental accommodation and 
2. low cost home ownership accommodation 

 
In the case of (1), accommodation is low cost rental if:- 
 

Agenda Item 9

Page 138



(a) it is made available for rent 
(b) the rent is below market rate, and 
(c) the accommodation is made in accordance with rules designed 

to ensure that it is made available to people whose needs are 
not adequately served by the commercial housing market 

 
In the case of (2), accommodation is low cost home ownership if:- 
 

(a) the accommodation is occupied, or made available for occupation, 
in accordance with shared ownership arrangements, equity 
percentage arrangements, or shared ownership trusts: and 

(b) the accommodation is made available in accordance with rules 
designed to ensure that it is made available to people whose 
needs are not adequately served by the commercial housing 
market. 

 
  
1.8 In response to the above, the Regional Development Agency, had issued a call 

for the submission of a sub-regional bid that seeks to directly stimulate the 
market for low carbon and environmental technologies and renewable energies 
via their application within existing social and low income housing. As the 
deadline for the submission of Expression of Interest was 9th November 2009, 
officers from the five local authorities, plus Halton, and representatives from 
local universities, RSLs, and Utilities hav
[...]
n Communities 
Challenge 2010-2012 
 

WARDS AFFECTED: 
 

Harrington, and Ravenmeols 

REPORT OF: 
 

Alan Moore, Deputy Chief Executive and Strategic Director 
Andy Wallis – Planning and Economic Regeneration Director 

CONTACT OFFICER: 
 

Mo Kundi X3447 

EXEMPT/ 
CONFIDENTIAL: 
 
 

 
No 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 

To inform Members of the resources being made available under the Low Carbon 
Communities Challenge Programme, and the request by Formby Parish Council to assist 
them in the development and delivery of a successful bid for which the Parish Council will 
be the accountable body.  
 

REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
 

Any assistance to Formby Parish Council in the development of the bid, and if successful 
the delivery of the project will require significant officer time input, for which Cabinet 
approval is necessary. 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 

That Cabinet Members for Technical, Environmental and Regeneration:- 
  

1. Note the report, and that the 
 
Cabinet:- 
 

1. Approve that Sefton officers assist Formby Parish Council in the development of 
the bid, and then, if successful, with its delivery. 
 

2. Request further reports 
 
 

 
 
 

 
KEY DECISION: 
 

 
Yes 

FORWARD PLAN: 
 

Yes 

Agenda Item 10

Page 149



 
 
 

  

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 
 

After the call in  period 

 

 

 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS: 

Sefton Council is eligible to bid for funding under the Low Carbon Communities Challenge 
2010-2012. However, the programme requires significant engagement and involvement of 
the community during all stages of the project. This is better suited to a local parish 
council. However, Formby Parish Council has no experience or expertise in developing 
bids, or delivery projects, and has requested assistance from Sefton Council. Not to assist 
would mean the loss of opportunity to attract funding, and more critically progress the 
climate reduction agenda at a community level.  
 

 
 
IMPLICATIONS: 
 

 
 
 

Budget/Policy Framework: 
 
 

 

Financ
[...]
ised Consultation and 
Engagement Strategy had been developed by 
NewHeartlands. 
This has since been the subject of consultation with a 
residents representatives panel, drawn from across the 
NewHeartlands Pathfinder. The revised strategy was 
approved by the NewHeartlands Board during July. This is 
now being rolled out with all partners. 
Sefton officers have liased with Sefton Equalities 
Partnership, to ensure this new strategy is compatible with 
Sefton's own Engagement strategy. 

Page 14 of 16 

A
g

e
n

d
a

 Ite
m

 1
1

P
a
g

e
 1

7
6



 

  

Comments Lead Officer Activities Deadline Status 

Page 15 of 16 

A
g
e
n

d
a
 Ite

m
 1

1

P
a
g
e
 1

7
7



 

  

 

Authorising Officer Deadline Action Lead Officer Status 

DSP-HMR-AP-012 Contribute towards the adoption of a ‘fit for purpose’ Corporate 
Housing Strategy 

31-Mar-2010 Alan Lunt Neil Davies Completed 

Progress Summary 

Period Action Plan Status % Complete 

 100 Completed Quarter 2 

 100 Completed Quarter 1 

Comments Lead Officer Activities Deadline Status 

New Private Housing Financial Assistance Policy 
Approved 

30-Sep-2009 Completed Robert Cannon The new Housing Financial Assistance policy was approved 
by Cabinet on the 9th July. 

Page 16 of 16 

A
g

e
n

d
a

 Ite
m

 1
1

P
a
g

e
 1

7
8



 
 
 

  

REPORT TO: 
 

Cabinet Member - Regeneration 
Cabinet 
 

DATE: 
 

16th December 2009 
17th December 2009 
 

SUBJECT: 
 

50 – 64 Stanley Road, Bootle 

WARDS AFFECTED: 
 

Linacre 

REPORT OF: 
 

Alan Lunt, Housing Market Renewal Director, 0151 934 4580 

CONTACT OFFICER: 
 

Lee Payne, Programme Co-ordinator,  0151 934 4842 

EXEMPT/ 
CONFIDENTIAL: 
 
 

No  
 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
 
To seek authority to grant a 250-year lease to the Keepmoat Property Ltd, part of the 
Keepmoat Group for the 50-64 Stanley Road site, and to jointly fund the construction of 
twelve apartments for social rent and the 5694 sq ft of retail space. 
 

REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
 
Cabinet has delegated authority with regard to this matter. 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
It is recommended that: 
 

i) Cabinet approves the granting of a Development Licence to the Keepmoat 
Property Ltd. for the 50-64 Stanley Road site in order to carry out the 
development of twelve apartments for social rent, and 5694 sq ft of retail 
space. 

 
ii) Cabinet approves the granting of a 250-year ‘ground lease’ for the 50-64 

Stanley Road site to Keepmoat Property Ltd. upon the successful completion 
of the scheme. 

 
iii) Subject to i) and ii) above, Cabinet approves the use of £885,152 of HMR grant 

funding in order to jointly fund the construction of the scheme.  
 

 
KEY DECISION: 
 

 
No 
 

FORWARD PLAN: 
 

No 

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 
 

Upon expiry of the ‘call in period’ for the minutes of 
this meeting 

 

Agenda Item 12

Page 179



 
 
 

  

 

 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS: 
 
The site was Compulsory Purchased by the Council in order to redevelop the site with a 
new retail and residential development. There are no viable alternative options other than 
to leave the site undeveloped which would be contrary to the express purpose of the CPO 
and the aims of the NewHeartlands Housing Market Renewal Pathfinder Programme. 
 
The Keepmoat Group is the Council’s appointed ‘lead developer’ partner for the HMR 
programme in the Bedford/Queens area of Bootle. As such the Council has previously 
entered into an Overarching Development Agreement with the Keepmoat Group until 
2017.   
 
This agreement give the Keepmoat Group ‘first call’ on HMR development opportunities in 
the Bedford/Queens area, subject to performance and viability.  
 
As an area currently undergoing significant regeneration the low value of retail and 
residential property in the area currently limits the value of land to the point where a 
market led mixed-use scheme such is unviable without public sector investment. 
 

 
 
IMPLICATIONS: 
 

 
 
 

Budget/Policy Framework: 
 
 

Specific funding exists wi
[...]
tailed and robust financial appraisal process has identified that there is a funding 

deficit of £885,152 which,if not addressed, would make the scheme unviable.  
 
3.2 The scheme valuations have been verified by the Council’s appointed Surveyor, Capita 

Symonds, and evidence has been provided by Keepmoat on the preferred tender in 
order to verify the scheme construction costs. 

 
3.3  It is therefore proposed that HMR grant funding is used to jointly fund construction of the 

scheme. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 12

Page 183



 
 
 

  

4.0 TERMS OF DISPOSAL 
 
4.1 The Council will grant Keepmoat a ‘Development Licence’ in order to allow them to go 

on site and develop the proposed scheme.  
 

4.2 Upon successful completion of the scheme the Council proposes to grant a 250 year 
‘ground lease’ to Keepmoat in exchange for a nominal annual ground rent.  

 
5.0 STATE AID AND LEGAL POWERS 
 
5.1 The appointment of Keepmoat was undertaken through OJEU procedures and the 

scheme construction competitively tendered. State Aid issues therefore do not arise.  
 
 

5.2 The Council has legal powers to enter into this agreement by virtue of section 123 of the 
Local Government Act 1972. 

 
 
 
  

Agenda Item 12

Page 184


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Draft Visitor Economy Strategy
	5 Energy Carbon and Water Progress Report
	6 Review of the HMRI Planning Framework
	7 SUSTAIN- Interreg IVC programme
	8 Local Economic Assessment
	9 Potential Funding Opportunity 1 Energy Efficiency and Revewable Energies in Social and Low Income Housing
	10 Potential Funding Opportunity 2 Low Carbon Communities Challenge 2010 2012
	11 HMR Department, Service Delivery Plan '09-10, Half Year Performance Progress
	12 50 - 64 Stanley Road, Bootle



Minutes of the meeting


THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 

WEDNESDAY 23 DECEMBER, 2009. MINUTE NOS. 79, 82, 83 AND 85 ARE 

NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL IN”. 

 

33 

CABINET MEMBER - REGENERATION 

 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE  

ON WEDNESDAY 16 DECEMBER 2009 

 
PRESENT: Councillor  Maher 

 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Hough and Ibbs 
 
 
74. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 
 
75. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
The following declaration of interest was received:- 
 
Member 
 

Item Interest Action 

Councillor Ibbs Potential 
Funding 
Opportunity 2 
Low Carbon 
Communities 
Challenge 2010 / 
2012 

Personal – As a 
Ravenmeols 
Ward Councillor, 
the Ward will 
benefit from a 
successful bid 

Stayed in the 
room and took 
part in the 
discussion and 
consideration  
thereon 

 
 
76. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That, subject to the inclusion of the following resolution to Minute No.69 
Sefton Business Village Partnership Activities:- 
 
(3) the Planning and Economic Regeneration Director be requested to 

draft a report  on  the effectiveness of the permit scheme for late 
night Christmas shopping in  Southport. 

 
the Minutes of the meeting held on 23 November 2009, be confirmed as a 
correct record. 
 
 
77. DRAFT VISITOR ECONOMY STRATEGY  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Head of Tourism that 
sought feedback on the draft Visitor Economy Strategy for Southport. 



CABINET MEMBER - REGENERATION- WEDNESDAY 16 DECEMBER 
2009 
 

34 

 
A copy of the draft Visitor Economy Strategy for Southport was attached 
as an annexe to the report. 
 
Members discussed the item at length and asked a variety of questions 
that were answered by the Head of Tourism. Members also commented 
on the proposed major investment at Pontin’s-Southport by its owners 
Ocean Parc and suggested that a future report should include reference to 
Pontin’s. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the Draft Visitor Economy Strategy report be noted; and 
 
(2) the Head of Tourism be requested to note Members’ comments 

regarding Pontin’s-Southport. 
 
 
78. ENERGY CARBON AND WATER PROGRESS REPORT  

 
Further Minute No.102 of the meeting of Cabinet Member – Technical 
Services held on 16 December 2009, the Cabinet Member considered the 
report of the Head of Regeneration and Technical Services advising of the 
corporate and domestic energy efficiency, eco education, strategic 
progress and awareness activities undertaken in accordance with the 
Councils Corporate Carbon Reduction, Fuel Poverty, Sustainable Schools 
and Home Energy Conservation Act commitments during 2008/09. 
  
RESOLVED:   That 
  
(1) the energy carbon and water progress report be noted; and 
  
(2) the various external cross sector partners be congratulated for their 
 delivery of the activities detailed in the report. 
 
 
79. REVIEW OF THE HMRI PLANNING FRAMEWORK  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Planning and Economic 
Regeneration Director that confirmed the extant planning framework 
provided by saved policies in the Unitary Development Plan (UDP), 
Supplementary Planning Guidance & Development Briefs was still relevant 
to the HMRI (Housing Market Renewal Initiative) programme; and 
assessed the impact of changes that had taken place since this was put in 
place, including: 
 

• changes to the housing market as a result of HMRI intervention, 
and the impact of the credit crunch;  

• the adoption of the UDP and approval of the North West of England 
Plan, Regional Strategy to 2021 (RS);  



CABINET MEMBER - REGENERATION- WEDNESDAY 16 DECEMBER 
2009 
 

35 

• the work done and studies commissioned to support the preparation 
of the core strategy; and  

• the implications of human rights legislation. 
 
The report went on to confirm that the planning framework was up to date 
and fully supported the Council’s resolution to make further Compulsory 
Purchase Orders (Minutes 83 and 84, Cabinet, 6 August 2009) in the 
Bedford and Queens Road, and the Klondyke and Hawthorne Road areas 
of Bootle. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Cabinet be requested to confirm the existing planning framework 
was still appropriate and supportive of the Council’s strategy for the HMRI 
(Housing Market Renewal Initiative) area. 
 
 
80. SUSTAIN- INTERREG IVC PROGRAMME  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Planning and Economic 
Regeneration Director that explained and provided an update on the 
current situation in respect of ‘SUSTAIN’ project for the Interreg IVC 
programme. The report commented that Sefton, working with the North 
West Coastal Forum, were cooperating with transnational partners as 
leaders in the field of coastal management. This would provide Sefton and 
its regional partners improved capability to look after the coastal asset and 
maintain Sefton’s role as a leading coastal authority. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The SUSTAIN - Interreg IVC programme report be noted. 
 
 
81. LOCAL ECONOMIC ASSESSMENT  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Planning and Economic 
Regeneration Director that introduced the new statutory duty to undertake 
a Local Economic Assessment to members, and explained preparations 
for implementing Assessments in the North West, Merseyside and Sefton. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the Local Economic Assessment report be noted; 
 
(2) the Planning and Economic Regeneration Director be requested to 

report back on plans for the preparation of the Sefton Local 
Economic Assessment, and any financial implications; and 

 
(3) the preparation of a Sustainable Economic Development Strategy 

be approved in principle. 
 



CABINET MEMBER - REGENERATION- WEDNESDAY 16 DECEMBER 
2009 
 

36 

82. POTENTIAL FUNDING OPPORTUNITY 1 ENERGY EFFICIENCY 

AND REVEWABLE ENERGIES IN SOCIAL AND LOW INCOME 

HOUSING  

 
Further to Minute No.94 of the meeting of Cabinet Member – Technical 
Services held on 2 December 2009, the Cabinet Member considered the 
joint report of the Strategic Director of Regeneration and Environmental 
Services and the Planning and Economic Regeneration Director on 
potential funding for energy and efficiency and renewable energies in 
social and low income housing; and seeking approval to make a request to 
Cabinet for the approval of Sefton Council to take on the financial and 
legal responsibility of being an accountable body for a sub-regional 
project. 
 
The report indicated, that in addition to the £7 billion made available by 
Central Government, the European Commission had agreed to devote £29 
million of European Regional Development Fund (ERDF) Programme 
resources to domestic energy and renewable actions; that in response to 
Department for Communities and Local Government guidance issued in 
August 2009 which stated that measures should be directed at existing 
social housing, defined in Articles 68-70 of the Housing and Regeneration 
Act 2008, and a call from the Regional Development Agency for a sub-
regional bid to directly stimulate the market for low carbon and 
environmental technologies and renewable energies via their application 
within existing social and low income housing, five officers from five local 
authorities, plus Halton, representatives of local universities, RSLs and 
Utilities had submitted a proposal, to address five themes as follows: 
  
(a) Physical housing improvement works to reduce CO2 emissions; 
(b) Developing small to medium sized enterprises (SMEs) and the local 

supply chain; 
(c) Growing the market for a low carbon economy through renewables 

and energy efficiency; 
(d) Evaluation and local learning; and 
(e) Engagement with private landlord sector to complement the work 

on a sub regional accreditations scheme. 
  
The report also indicated that monies from the ERDF could be used for the 
administration of the bid; and that whilst taking on the accountable status 
would impose financial and legal responsibilities on the Local Authority, it 
would allow existing expertise and experience to be developed in this 
area. 
 
The Assistant Director of Asset Management updated the committee and 
indicated that the bid had been successful in moving to the next stage; and 
that positive feedback on the bid had been given following a meeting with 
the North West Development Agency (NWDA). 
  
A copy of the expression of interest was attached as an Annex to the 
report. 
  



CABINET MEMBER - REGENERATION- WEDNESDAY 16 DECEMBER 
2009 
 

37 

RESOLVED: That 
  
(1) the Potential Funding Opportunity 1 – Energy Efficiency and 

Renewable energies in Social and Low Income Housing report be 
noted; 

  
(2) Cabinet be requested to note the Expression of Interest submitted 

to North West Regional Authority; and 
  

(3) Cabinet be requested to support the principle of Sefton Council to 
be the accountable body for this sub-regional bid, subject to 
sufficient external funding being made available for the 
management of the project, and Cabinet approval. 

 
 
83. POTENTIAL FUNDING OPPORTUNITY 2 LOW CARBON 

COMMUNITIES CHALLENGE 2010 2012  

 
Further to Minute No.94 of the meeting of Cabinet Member – Technical 
Services held on 2 December 2009 the Cabinet Member considered the 
joint report of the Strategic Director of Regeneration and Environmental 
Services and the Planning and Economic Regeneration Director on the 
potential funding opportunity for low carbon communities challenge 2010-
2012 indicating that Central Government had made (£500,000) worth of 
resources available under the Low Carbon Communities Challenge 
Programme; that the Government were seeking to work with 20 ‘test beds’ 
communities to spur the development of broader plans for cutting carbon 
emissions in their area; that following discussions with Formby Parish 
Council agreement had been reached for the Parish Council to submit a 
bid to the Low Carbon Communities Challenge Programme; that  Formby 
Parish Council had requested assistance in the development and delivery 
of a successful bid for which the Parish Council would be the accountable 
body; and that, if successful, the project would require significant officer 
time input, for which Cabinet approval would be necessary. 
  
RESOLVED: That 
  
(1) the report be noted; 
  
(2) Cabinet be requested to approve that assistance from Sefton 

officers be given to Formby Parish Council in the development of 
the bid, and then, if successful, with the bid’s delivery; and 

  
(3) Cabinet be requested to approve the submission of further update 

reports as necessary. 



CABINET MEMBER - REGENERATION- WEDNESDAY 16 DECEMBER 
2009 
 

38 

 
84. HMR DEPARTMENT, SERVICE DELIVERY PLAN '09-10, HALF 

YEAR PERFORMANCE PROGRESS  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Housing Market 
Renewal Director that advised on progress towards achieving the 
Department’s objectives and targets in 2009-10. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Housing Market Renewal Department, Service Delivery Plan ’09-
10, Half Year Performance Progress report be noted. 
 
 
85. 50 - 64 STANLEY ROAD, BOOTLE  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Housing Market 
Renewal Director that sought authority to grant a 250-year lease to the 
Keepmoat Property Ltd, part of the Keepmoat Group for the 50-64 Stanley 
Road site, and to jointly fund the construction of twelve apartments for 
social rent and the 5694 sq ft of retail space. 
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet be recommended to:- 
 
(1) approve the granting of a Development Licence to the Keepmoat 

Property Ltd. for the 50-64 Stanley Road site in order to carry out 
the development of twelve apartments for social rent, and 5694 sq ft 
of retail space; 

 
(2) approve the granting of a 250-year ‘ground lease’ for the 50-64 

Stanley Road site to Keepmoat Property Ltd. upon the successful 
completion of the scheme; and 

 
(3) subject to (1) and (2) above, approve the use of £885,152 of HMR 

grant funding in order to jointly fund the construction of the scheme.  
 
 


